

FILE COPY

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent,

v.

QUENTON A. SHEFFIELD,
Petitioner.



Supreme Court No.: 21-0114
Case No. 19-F-107
Circuit Court of Cabell County

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Robert F. Evans
Appellate Counsel
W. Va. Bar No.: 13610
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Player's Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, WV 25311
Phone: (304)558-3905
Fax: (304)558-1098
roberte@pdc7.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. The lower court committed reversible error when, after submitting the case to the jury and over Petitioner’s objections, it impaneled a discharged and unsworn alternate juror and allowed that alternate juror to participate in the jury’s verdicts in both the guilt and penalty phases of Petitioner’s bifurcated trial. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The lower court committed reversible error when, after submitting the case to the jury and over Petitioner’s objections, it impaneled a discharged and unsworn alternate juror and allowed that alternate juror to participate in the jury’s verdicts in both the guilt and penalty phases of Petitioner’s bifurcated trial. 6

 1. West Virginia Rule of Criminal Procedure 24(c) does not permit a circuit court to substitute an alternate juror once the jury has retired to consider its verdict 7

 2. Consideration of Other Jurisdictions 9

 3. The prejudice in Petitioner’s case cannot be overcome 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	11
<i>Bennett v. Warner</i> , 179 W. Va. 742, 372 S.E.2d 920 (1988)	7
<i>Cantrell v. State</i> , 265 Ark. 263, 577 S.W.2d 605 (1979)	8, 9
<i>Casaccio v. Curtiss</i> , 228 W. Va. 156, 718 S.E.2d 506 (2011)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544, 137 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1997)	9
<i>People v. Burnette</i> , 775 P.2d 583 (Colo. 1989)	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Workman v. Carmichael</i> , 241 W. Va. 105, 819 S.E.2d 251 (2018)	7
<i>State v. Amick</i> , 462 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. 2015)	9
<i>State v. Bobo</i> , 814 S.W.2d 353 (Tenn. 1991).....	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 210 W. Va. 14, 552 S.E.2d 390 (2001)	8
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 236 W. Va. 550, 782 S.E.2d 423 (2015)	7, 8
<i>State v. Head</i> , 198 W. Va. 298, 480 S.E.2d 507 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Lightner</i> , 205 W. Va. 657, 520 S.E.2d 654 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 157 W.Va. 923, 205 S.E.2d 819 (1974)	7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 57 W. Va. 146, 49 S.E. 1015 (1905)	11

<i>State v. Murray</i> , 254 Conn. 472, 757 A.2d 578 (2000)	9
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 2000-NMSC-021, 129 N.M. 284, 6 P.3d 486	9, 10
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 205 W. Va. 155, 517 S.E.2d 20 (1999)	7
<i>State v. Wyndham</i> , 80 W. Va. 482, 92 S.E. 687 (1917)	11
<i>Woods v. Commonwealth</i> , 287 Ky. 312, 152 S.W.2d 997 (1941).....	8
 Constitutional	
W.Va. Const. Art. 3, § 14	11
W.Va. Const. Art. 8, § 3	7
 Statutes and Rules	
W. Va. Code § 62-3-7	8, 11
W.Va. R. Crim P 24(c).....	<i>passim</i>
